

No. 21-3032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SAMUEL CUMMINGS
Petitioner

v.

ISLAND CREEK COAL COMPANY
Employer-Carrier

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**
Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor

JENNIFER L. FELDMAN
Deputy Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5650
Goldberg.jeffrey@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

 A. Statutory and regulatory background4

 B. Relevant medical evidence.....6

 C. Decisions below.....6

 1. The ALJ declines to invoke the irrebuttable presumption.....6

 2. The Benefits Review Board affirms the denial of benefits8

 SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Standard of review.....9

 B. Before invoking the irrebuttable presumption of total disability due to pneumoconiosis under 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3), an ALJ must consider all relevant evidence in deciding whether a miner suffers from complicated pneumoconiosis.....10

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999).....	3, 6, 9-13
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Lester v. Director, OWCP</i> , 993 F.2d 1143 (4th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Mullins Coal Co. of VA v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	11
<i>Sexton v. Switch Energy Coal Corp.</i> , 20 F. App'x 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Whitaker Coal Corp. v. Osborne</i> , 526 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6, 10, 12, 13
<i>Woodward v. Director, OWCP</i> , 991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (2019 6th Cir.).....	10

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401, 30 U.S.C. § 901	4
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	4
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)	2, 3, 5, 6, 9-12
Section 411(c)(3)(A)	6, 12, 13
Section 411(c)(3)(B)	6, 13
Section 411(c)(3)(C)	6, 13
Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b)	3, 12
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 718.102	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(d)	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2)(i)	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2)(iii)	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.106	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2)	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.304	2, 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a)	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.306(b)	3
